
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 March 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Brian Burling, 

Anna Bradnam, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, Sebastian Kindersley, Des O'Brien, 
Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 March 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1969/15/OL - Linton, (Horseheath Road)  5 - 36 
  

S/1969/15/OL – Linton, (Horseheath Road) 
 

   
5. S/2642/15/FL - Ickleton (Rectory Farm)  37 - 50 
  

Solar Farm and Associated Development 
 

   
6. S/2617/15/FL  - Ickleton (Abbey Farm)  51 - 64 
  

solar farm and associated development 
 

   
7. S/2870/15/OL - Over (Land to the West of Mill Road)  65 - 88 
  

Construction of up to 58 dwellings with associated access, 
infrastructure, and open space (All matters reserved apart from 
access). 

 

   
8. S/3223/15/FL - Orchard Park (K1, Topper Street)  89 - 106 
  

42 low-energy cohousing dwellings plus ancillary facilities including 
a common house, workshop, car and cycle parking, refuse storage, 
relocation of an electricity substation, associated access and 
landscaping 

 

   
9. S/3202/15/FL - Thriplow (Bacon Farmhouse, Church Street)  107 - 116 
  

Erection of a new dwelling with new access from Church Street 
 

   
10. S/2
[...]
-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett (substitute) Anna Bradnam 
 Brian Burling Pippa Corney 
 Kevin Cuffley Sebastian Kindersley 
 Charles Nightingale 

(substitute) 
Deborah Roberts 

 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), Debra Bell (Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John 
Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Ian Lorman (Trees and Landscape Officer), 
Chris Morgan (Senior Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), 
Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), Charles Swain (Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Cicely Murfitt was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Lynda Harford and Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors Val 

Barrett and Charles Nightingale were their substitutes respectively. 
 
In Councillor Harford’s absence, Councillor Dr. David Bard took the Chair as Vice-
Chairman. 
 
The Committee agreed that Councillor Des O’Brien should act as Vice Chairman of the 
meeting. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In respect of Application S/0002/16/FL in Over, Councillor Brian Burling declared a 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as a Director of the applicant company. Councillor Burling 
withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate, and did not vote. By virtue of a 
separate investigation into a matter in Swavesey involving Councillor Burling and her 
husband, Councillor Pippa Corney agreed to withdraw from the Chamber during the 
entirety of this item, to take no part in the debate, and not to vote. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 February 2016. 
  
4. S/1527/15/FL - GUILDEN MORDEN (THREE TUNS 30, HIGH STREET) 
 
 John Koch (Planning Team Leader, West) was not presen
[...]
tatement had been submitted with the application. The King Edward VII pub in Guilden 
Morden provided for a different clientele. She stressed the Three Tuns’ status as an Asset 
of Community Value, and that its loss as a public house would be detrimental to the 
village. 
 
The Chairman read out a statement from Kirk Saban (supporter of the officer 
recommendation, and Licensee of The King Edward VII in Guilden Morden for the last 20 
years). The statement said that if the Three Tuns re-opened as a pub, there could be 
consequences leading to the closure of the King Edward VII pub. The action group had 
listed The Three Tuns as an asset of community value. The statement argued that the 
King Edward VII also played a significant role within the community. As a committed 
licensee, Mr Saban said there was simply insufficient trade to support another pub in this 
village. 
 
Councillor Barry Holme (Guilden Morden Parish Council) reiterated the Three Tuns’ status 
as an Asset of Community Value. 
 
Councillor Cicely Murfitt outlined the unique attraction and benefits of the Three Tuns. She 
urged the Committee to “give it a chance”. 
 
Committee members emphasised the considerable weight carried by the Three Tuns 
being registered as an Asset of Community Value. They also recognised that the Three 
Tuns and King Edward VII pubs catered for completely different markets and interest 
groups.  
 
The Senior Lawyer reminded Committee members that, in reaching a decision, their 
starting point must be adopted policy. Against that policy, was the application considered 
to be “good enough”? He said that maintenance as a Listed Building was not a material 
consideration, but that the status of being an Asset of Community Value was material. It 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

was for Members to determine what weight should be given to that fact.  
 
Having been invited to state what its resolution would have been, had it been determining 
the applicatio
[...]
oved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
9. S/0002/16/FL - OVER (CHAIN FARM, OVERCOTE ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 1 March 2016. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action and, in particular, 

the current situation with regard to the Breach of Enforcement Notice on land adjacent to 
Hill Trees, Babraham Road, Stapleford. They congratulated those officers involved with 
the Stapleford matter. 

  
11. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 April 2016 

AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  
 

 
 
Application Number: S/1969/15/OL 
  
Parish(es): Linton 
  
Proposal: Residential Development of up to 50 Houses and 28 

Allotments 
  
Site address: Land South of Horseheath Road 
  
Applicant(s): Ely Diocesan Board of Finance 
  
Recommendation: Refusal 
  
Key material considerations: Housing Land Supply 

Principle of Development 
Character and Appearance of the Area 
Density 
Housing Mix 
Affordable Housing 
Developer Contributions 
Design Considerations 
Trees and Landscaping 
Biodiversity 
Highway Safety and Sustainable Travel 
Flood Risk 
Neighbour Amenity 
Heritage Assets 

  
Committee Site Visit: 5 April 2016 
  
Departure Application: Yes 
  
Presenting Officer: Karen Pell-Coggins, Principal Planning Officer 
  
Application brought to 
Committee because: 

A Local Member is one of the applicants. 

  
Date by which decision due: 2 November 2015 
 
 
 Executive Summary  
 
1. 
 
 
 

This pr
[...]
ng 
Authority; the dwellings shall not be occupied until the nest boxes have been 
provided in accordance with the approved scheme. 
(Reason - To achieve biodiversity enhancement on the site in accordance with 
adopted Policies DP/1, DP/3 and NE/6 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 
 
During the period of demolition and construction, no power operated 
machinery shall be operated on the site before 0800 hours and after 1800 
hours on weekdays and 1300 hours on Saturdays, nor at any time on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise previously agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
Details of the location and type of any power driven plant or equipment 
including equipment for heating, ventilation and for the control or extraction of 
any odour, dust or fumes from the building(s) but excluding office equipment 
and vehicles and the location of the outlet from the building(s) of such plant or 
equipment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before such plant or equipment is installed; the said plant or 
equipment shall be installed in accordance with the approved details and with 
any agreed noise restrictions. 
(Reason - To protect the occupiers of adjoining buildings (dwellings) from the 
effect of odour, dust or fumes in accordance with Policy NE/16 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
Prior to commencement of any residential development, a detailed noise 
mitigation / insulation scheme for the residential units, to protect future 
occupants internally from Kings Hedges Road and the Cambridge Guided 
Busway traffic noise, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The detailed noise attenuation / insulation scheme shall 
demonstrate that the internal noise levels recommended in British Standard 
8233:1999 “Sound Insulation and noise reduction for buildings-Code of 
Practice” will be achieved.  With regard to internal noise levels the scheme 
shall have regard to the noise insulation of the composite building fabric, 
glazing areas, including the provision of sound attenuated alternative 
mechanical ventilation systems (or similar) to facilitate rapid / purging 
ventilation and thermal comfort / summer cooling requirements if the 
“reasonable” indoor ambient noise levels in BS 8233 cannot be achieved with 
a partially open external window (assuming a -13dB(A) external to internal 
reduction for a partially open window). The traffic noise attenuation / insulation 
scheme as approved shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and shall 

Page 99



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(l) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(m) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(n) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(o) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(p) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

be retained thereafter and not altered without prior approval. 
(Reason: To ensure that sufficient noise attenuation / mitigation is provided to 
all residential properties to protect future occupiers internally from the impact 
of traffic noise and safeguard the health, amenity and quality of life of future 
residents in accordance with paragraphs 109, 123 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and Policy NE/15 Noise Pollution of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no development within 
Classes A, B, C,D or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place 
unless expressly authorised by planning permission granted by the Local 
Planning Authority in that behalf. 
(Reason - In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy DP/2 of 
the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 
If during the development contamination not previously identifi
[...]
Inspector) 

 

 

 

Appendix 2  Proposed Draft Programme of Technical Briefings ( Non Mandatory) 

 

Page 150



Date Topic 

6th April Cumulative Impact 

22th April  Pre-application Proposals - Bannold Road Waterbeach 

11th May  Drainage  

1st June  Sustainable Development 

July- March Topics to be confirmed 

All briefings will held at 9-10am in the Council Chamber before Planning Committee 

 

Suggested Future Topics: 

 Northstowe and Cambourne (ahead of considering any applications) 

 Viability 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

 
    

REPORT TO:  Planning Committee 6th April 2016.  

LEAD OFFICER:  Director of Planning and New Communities.   

  

 
  

Amendments to the current Scheme of Delegated Powers  

  

Purpose  

  

1. To make a decision on the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation, taking 

into consideration the recommendation of the Planning Portfolio Holder to endorse 

the proposed changes to the scheme of delegation following consideration of 

consultation responses.  

  

2. The scheme of delegation and functions for planning decisions form part of the 

Council’s Constitution.  

  

Recommendations  

  

3. That the Planning Committee APPROVES the following changes to the current 

scheme of delegation:  

  

i) to allow to all decisions to be delegated other than 

those listed in Appendix A    

ii) that the time given for District Councillors to request an 

application be considered by Planning Committee is 

extended from 21 to 28 days,   

iii) that the automatic referral to Planning Committee is 

removed when an officer recommendation of approval 

conflicts with representations by the Parish Council and 

these cannot be substantially addressed by planning 

condition. Instead this is replaced by the right of the 

Parish Council to request an application is considered 

by Planning Committee. The request must be supported 

by material planning reasons and the final decision on 

whether the application is considered by Planning 

Committee will be taken by the Chairman of Planning 

Committee in consultation with the Designated Officer 

(Head of Development Management or Head of New 

Communities)   

  

4. That the Revised Scheme of Delegation should be given at least a year to bed in, and 

a formal review process involving Parish Councils should take place within 24 

months.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations  

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 14



5. This proposal forms part of a programme of changes to improve processes within the 

Planning Service to ensure it is providing an efficient and effective service to all its 

customers. In this new format, The Scheme can readily accommodate any future 

changes in national regulation and policy, e.g. new types of application or prior 

notifications. 

 

6. It will allow Planning Committee to focus on the most significant and/or contentious 

planning applications and support closer working between Parish Councils and their 

District Councillors.  

  

Background  

  

7. All Councils are encouraged to keep their policies and procedures under review. It is 

some time since this Council has done this, save for changes in November 2014 

which were of a technical nature and were made in response to government additions 

to the planning system. These did not materially affect the level of delegation.  

  

8. At present approximately 90% of the Council’s planning decisions are delegated to 

officers. Even so its Planning Committee still has lengthy agendas, regularly including 

matters of a minor nature. The number of planning applications received by the 

Council remains high, as does the nature and complexity of planning proposals.  

  

9. To address this, the Portfolio Holder at his meeting on 8th September 2015 agreed to 

review the current scheme of delegation, and consult on a revised scheme. At his 

meeting on 17th November 
[...]
r Street)
	Site plan

	9 S/3202/15/FL - Thriplow (Bacon Farmhouse, Church Street)
	Site plan

	10 S/2512/15/FL- Little Eversden (Church Lane)
	Site plan

	11 S/2396/15/PO - Willingham (Land South of Brickhills)
	Site plan

	12 Pre-application and Technical Briefing Protocol
	13 Member Training and Development, and Technical Briefings
	14 Amendments to the current Scheme of Delegated Powers
	Appendix A  Revised Scheme of Del  March 16
	Appendix B Schme of Delegation PC Consultation letter March16
	Appendix C Responses Received Following Consultation   on Changes to Proposed Scheme of Delegation March

	15 Enforcement Report
	16 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 April 2016 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Brian Burling Anna Bradnam 
 Pippa Corney Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith (substitute) Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Katie Christodoulides (Planning Officer), 

Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Jane Green (Head of New Communities), John Koch 
(Planning Team Leader (West)), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles 
Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) and David Thompson (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Kevin Cuffley and Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors David 

McCraith and Charles Nightingale were their respective substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In respect of Item 10 (S/2512/15/FL – Little Eversden), Councillor Sebastian Kindersley 

declared a non-pecuniary interest as Cambridgeshire County Councillor for the Gamlingay 
Electoral Division, which includes the Parish of Little Eversden). 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 2 March 2016, subject to the following additions: 
 
Minute 4 - S/1527/15/FL - Guilden Morden (Three Tuns 30, High Street) 
 
At the end of the paragraph starting “The Chairman read out a statement from Kirk 
Saban…”, add a new sentence namely: “…Councillor Sebastian Kindersley said that, had 
Mr. Saban been present, he (Councillor Kindersley) would have asked him why he (Mr. 
Saban) was only worried now when The Three Tuns and King Edward VII pubs had 
competed with each other for 20 years.” 
 
That paragraph would now read as follows: “The Chairman read out a statement from Kirk 
Saban (supporter of the officer recommendation, and Licensee of The King Edward VII in 
Guilden Morden for the last 20 years). The statement said that if the Three Tuns re-
opened as a pub, there could be consequences leading to the closure of the King Edward 
VII pub. The action group had listed The Three Tuns as an asset of community value. The 
statement argued that the King Edward VII also played a significant role within the 
community. As a committed licensee, Mr Saban said there was simply insufficient trade to 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

support another pub in this village. Councillor Sebastian Kindersley said that, had Mr. 
Saban been present, he (Councillor Kindersley) would have asked him why he (Mr. 
Saban) was only worried now when The Three Tuns and King Edward VII pubs had 
competed with each other for 20 years.” 
 
In the final paragraph, add the word “…unanimously…” between the words “…the 
Committee indicated…” and “…that the application…”. 

  
4. S/1969/15/OL - LINTON, (HORSEHEATH ROAD) WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

  
5. S/2642/15/FL - ICKLETON (RECTORY FARM) WITHDRAWN 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

  
6. S/2617/15/FL  - ICKLETON (ABBEY FARM) WITHDRAWN 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

  
7. S/2870/15/OL - OVER (LAND TO THE WEST OF MILL ROAD) WITHDRAWN FROM 

AGENDA 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

  
8. S/3223/15/FL - ORCHARD PARK (K1, TOPPER STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
Neil Murphy (applicant’s agent) and Ian Collins (Group Member) spoke jointly in support of 
the application.  
 
Members were being asked only to determine affordable housing provision in relation to 
the additional four units, which had been added to the scheme by way of this application 
further to the existing outline consent  
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley described the application as appropriate and exciting. The 
Committee also heard that, nationally, South Cambridgeshire District Council was one of 
only 11 Local Authorities currently promoting self-build and similar projects such as that 
contained in this application. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to: 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
 

a. A financial contribution towards education; 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

b. A financial contribution towards waste recycling and waste receptacles; 
c. Affordable housing; and 
d. An obligation to reduce car parking provision based on the establishment of 

a car club, but subject to extra demand for car parking from time to time 
 

2. The Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director, subject to the following amendment and additions: 

 
Condition amended: 

 
(k)  Prior to commencement of any residential development, a detailed noise 

mitigation / insulation scheme for the residential units, to protect future 
occupants internally from Kings Hedges Road and the Cambridge Guided 
Busway traffic noise, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The detailed noise attenuation / insulation 
scheme shall have regard to the internal noise levels recommended in 
British Standard 8233:2014 “Sound Insulation and noise reduction for 
buildings-Code of Practice” and, in seeking to achieve the recommended 
levels, to the noise insulation of the composite building fabric, glazing 
areas, including the provision of sound attenuated alternative mechanical 
ventilation systems (or similar) to facilitate rapid / purging ventilation and 
thermal comfort / summer cooling requirements if the “reasonable” indoor 
ambient noise levels in BS 8233 cannot be achieved with a partially open 
external window (assuming a -13dB(A) external to internal reduction for a 
partially open window).  The traffic noise attenuation / insulation scheme as 
approved shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and shall be 
retained thereafter and not altered without prior approval. 
(Reason: To ensure that sufficient noise attenuation / mitigation is provided 
to all residential properties to protect future occupiers internally from the 
impact of traffic noise and safeguard the health, amenity and quality of life 
of future residents in accordance with paragraphs 109, 123 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policy NE/15 Noise Pollution of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
Conditions added  

 
(l)  No development shall commence until a programme of measures to 

minimise the spread of airborne dust (including the consideration of wheel 
washing and dust suppression provisions) from the site during the 
construction period or relevant phase of development has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Works shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved details / scheme unless the 
local planning authority approves the variation of any detail in advance and 
in writing. 
(Reason - To protect the occupiers of adjoining buildings (dwellings) from 
the effect of dust in accordance with Policy NE/16 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

 
(m) No development (including any pre-construction, demolition or enabling 

works) shall take place until a comprehensive construction programme 
identifying each phase of the development and confirming construction 
activities to be undertaken in each phase and a timetable for their execution 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
writing.  The development shall subsequently be implemented in 
accordance with the approved programme unless any variation has first 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
(Reason - To protect the amenities of residential properties in accordance 
with Policies NE/15,  NE/16 and DP/6 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 

 
3. The Informatives set out in the said report, subject to the following additions: 

 
Bonfire informative 

 
During construction there shall be no bonfires or burning of waste on site except 
with the prior permission of the Environmental Health Officer in accordance with 
best practice and existing waste management legislation. 

 
General Informative  

 
A ‘catch all’ informative could be attached advising the applicant to have 
consideration of South Cambridgeshire District Council Supplementary Planning 
Document - “District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable Development in 
South Cambridgeshire”. 

  
9. S/3202/15/FL - THRIPLOW (BACON FARMHOUSE, CHURCH STREET) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
Chris Anderson (applicant’s agent), Councillor Derek Pinner (Thriplow Parish Council) and 
Councillor Peter Topping (Local Member) addressed the meeting. An underlying concern 
was the impact on the Conservation Area. 
Members were particularly concerned about future screening of the dwelling by new and 
existing hedging. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
10. S/2512/15/FL- LITTLE EVERSDEN (CHURCH LANE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
Frank Rocca and Peter Bingley (objectors) and Councillor Clive Dalton (Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting.  The major concerns related to traffic, and the precise siting of 
proposal’s proximity to numbers 10 and 12 Church Lane. 
 
During the course of the debate, the Senior Lawyer reminded Members that, should they 
consider it desirable to relocate the proposed building, they should either refuse the 
application before them, or defer. 
 
The Planning Team Leader (West) clarified the meaning of “setting of the Listed Building”. 
While Members considered this to mean views of the church, setting actually sought to 
protect the Listed Building itself rather than people. Similarly, setting was concerned with 
views both to and from the Listed Building, and impact upon it. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

 Policy compliance 

 Location outside the village framework 

 Five-year housing land supply 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 Unsustainability of the location 
 
Members visited the site on 5 April 2016. 

 
Frank Rocca and Peter Bingley (objectors) and Councillor Clive Dalton (Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting.  The major concerns related to traffic, and the precise siting of the 
proposal and its proximity to numbers 10 and 12 Church Lane.. 
 
During the course of the debate, the Senior Lawyer reminded Members that, should they 
consider it desirable to relocate the proposed building, they should either refuse the 
application before them, or defer. 
 
The Planning Team Leader (West) clarified the meaning of “setting of the Listed Building”. 
While Members considered this to mean views of the church, setting actually sought to 
protect the Listed Building itself rather than people. Similarly, setting is concerned with 
views both to and  from  the Listed Building, and impact upon it. 
 
Members raised the following points: 

 Policy compliance 

 Location outside the village framework 

 Five-year housing land supply 

 Unsustainability of the location 
 
Upon the proposal of Councillor Deborah Roberts, seconded by Councillor Sebastian 
Kindersley, the Committee deferred the application so that officers could explore the 
potential for re-locating the proposal on site. This was in order to minimise the sole agreed 
adverse impact, namely the residential amenity of numbers 10 and 12 Church Lane, while 
preserving the setting of the Green Belt and adjacent Grade II* Listed Church. Members 
requested that the application be presented again to Committee for determination in due 
course. 

  
11. S/2396/15/PO - WILLINGHAM (LAND SOUTH OF BRICKHILLS) 
 
 The Committee approved the modification to the Legal Agreement under Section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 so that tenure mix in the affordable element of 
the scheme (six units) is divided as follows: 
 

 3 x affordable rent (50% of the affordable units)  

 3 x shared ownership (50% of the affordable units) 
  
12. PRE-APPLICATION AND TECHNICAL BRIEFING PROTOCOL 
 
 The Committee approved the pre-application and technical briefing practice and protocol 
  
13. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT, AND TECHNICAL BRIEFINGS 
 
 The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed Member Training and 

Development Programme for 2016-17. The report invited Members to suggest further 
items for inclusion in both that Programme and the proposed Technical Briefings sessions. 
 
The Committee Approved the Member Training and Development Programme and series 
of Technical Briefing. 

  
14. AMENDMENTS TO THE CURRENT SCHEME OF DELEGATED POWERS 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

 
 The Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation, 

taking into account a recommendation from the Planning Portfolio Holder that the changes 
be endorsed.  
 

Public consultation had been undertaken. 

 

The Chairman emphasised that there was no intention to disenfranchise Parish Councils. 
Indeed, she welcomed the opportunity to improve the working relationship between such 
Councils and the Local Planning Authority. While there was some concern about the 
proposed changes, the Chairman said they would enhance the role of the Planning 
Committee.  

 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley welcomed what he described as a sensible scheme. He 
pointed out that it would remove some more minor items from Committee agendas, and 
allow Members to concentrate on more complex planning applications.  

 

Councillor Anna Bradnam asked that there be greater clarity as to the list of material 
planning considerations.  

 

Councillor Deborah Roberts asked that it be made clear that Parish Council requests that 
items be forwarded to the Planning Committee might be rejected. 

 

Councillor Robert Turner thanked officers for their efforts in finalising the proposed 
Scheme, which would form part of the Council’s Constitution.  

  

The Committee  

 

1. Approved the following changes to the current scheme of delegation:  
  

a. to allow all decisions to be delegated other than those listed in Appendix 
A of the report; 

b. that the time given for District Councillors to request an application be 
considered by Planning Committee is extended from 21 to 28 days; and 

c. that the automatic referral to Planning Committee is removed when an 
officer recommendation of approval conflicts with representations by the 
Parish Council and these cannot be substantially addressed by planning 
condition. Instead this is replaced by the right of the Parish Council to 
request an application is considered by Planning Committee. The 
request must be supported by material planning reasons and the final 
decision on whether the application is considered by Planning 
Committee will be taken by the Chairman of Planning Committee in 
consultation with the Designated Officer (Head of Development 
Management or Head of New Communities)   

  

2. requested that the effectiveness of the revised Scheme of Delegation be 
assessed after about a year, and a formal review process involving Parish 
Councils should take place within 24 months of the date of this resolution. 

  
15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 April 2016 

  
16. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.13 p.m. 

 

 


